Fund's reviewed accounts for the half year ending 31 December 2009, which were prepared in
accordance with AIFRS.

The financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not include all of
the disclosures required by AIFRS applicable to annual financial reports prepared in
accordance with the Corporations Act.

However, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the summary pro forma
historical consolidated balance sheet are consistent with the accounting policies adopted and
described in the Fund's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2009 and should be read in
conjunction with that report.

The summary pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet reflects the following pro forma
adjustments:

• the issue of 220,261,651 Units on Conversion;

• the repayment of the $7,082,110 CVC Term Loan;

• Rights Issue to raise $2,042,172 to repay part of the CVC Bridging Loan; and

• the acquisition of the Properties.

The Fund's actual position on completion of the Proposed Recapitalisation Conversion may
differ from the position illustrated in the summary pro forma consolidated historical balance
sheet due to the factors set out above.

CVC Property Fund – Notice of Meeting

119222155 \ 0487178 \ KJM03 9

The table below sets out the pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet prepared on the
basis described above.

  31 December 2009 Pro-forma

  $’000 $’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 68,764 68,764

Trade and other receivables 2,028,322 29,322

Current tax assets 17,887 17,887

Total current assets 2,114,973  115,973

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment property 24,800,000 68,900,000

Total non-current assets 24,800,000  68,900,000

TOTAL ASSETS 26,914,973 69,015,973

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 120,926 120,926

Interest bearing liabilities 23,109,317 -

Total current liabilities 23,230,243  120,926

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest bearing liabilities - 57,897,786

Total non-current liabilities -  57,897,786

TOTAL LIABILITIES 23,230,243  58,018,712

NET ASSETS 3,684,730 10,997,261

UNITHOLDERS EQUITY 3,684,730 10,997,261

CVC Property Fund – Notice of Meeting

119222155 \ 0487178 \ KJM03 10

Effect on assets per Unit (pre-consolidation)

The table below provides information about the effect of the acquisition of Properties and the
Proposed Recapitalisation on the Fund's gearing and net assets per Unit (pre-consolidation)
based on the reviewed accounts at 31 December 2009.

 Before Proposed
Recapitalisation

After Proposed
Recapitalisation

Gearing ratio1 97.56% 84.28%

Net tangible asset backing per
Unit2

1.66 cents per Unit 2.21 cents per Unit

Adjusted earnings per Unit3 Nil cents per Unit 0.17 cents per Unit

Notes:

1. Gearing ratio means net debt (total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents) divided by net debt plus

[…]

Unitholders equity 16,826,609 7,977,803 5,752,046 3,684,730

12

Net unit holder’s equity decreased in the full year to 30 June 2009 and continued to decrease for
the half-year to 31 December 2009 as a result of impairments recognised in adjusting the value
of property investments to reflect fair market value.

8. Impact of the Proposed Transaction

CJT proposes to undertake a debt for equity conversion of its liability owing to CVC Limited. It
is proposed that 220,261,651 units will be exchanged at $0.0322 per unit for a total consideration
of $7,082,110.

13

8.1 Financial Position

Table 8.1 sets out the pro-forma financial position of CJT immediately after the Proposed
Transaction. The pro-forma balance sheet is based on the unaudited balance sheet of CJT at 31
March 2010.

Table 8.1

Balance
Sheet

As at 31
December
2009

Unaudited balance
sheet at 31 March
2010 before
conversion

Effect of Debt for
equity conversion
transaction

Unaudited Pro
forma balance
sheet after the
transaction

 $ $ $ $

Assets

Cash 68,764 - - -

Deposit for
property
purchase

1,999,000 - - -

Investment
properties

24,800,000 68,700,000 - 68,700,000

Other
Assets

47,209 79,034 - 79,034

Total
Assets

26,914,973 68,779,034 - 68,779,034

Liabilities

Loan for
deposit
from CVC
Ltd

1,999,000 - - -

Operating
Loan from
CVC Ltd

6,910,317 31,122,069 (7,082,110) 24,039,959

Bank Loan 14,200,000 35,900,000  35,900,000

Other
liabilities

120,926 - -

Total
Liabilities

23,230,243 67,022,069 (7,082,110) 59,939,959

Net Assets 3,684,730 1,756,965 7,082,110 8,839,075

Unit
Holders
Equity

3,684,730 1,756,965 7,082,110 8,839,075

14

Before the Proposed Transaction CJT will have net tangible assets of approximately $1,756,965
($0.0166 net tangible assets per unit). After the Proposed Transaction CJT will have net assets of
approximately $8,839,075 ($0.0271 net tangible assets per unit).

9. Valuation Approach

9.1 Valuation methodologies

In assessing the value of CJT prior to the Proposed Transaction and after the Proposed
Transaction, we have considered a range of valuation methods. ASIC Regulatory Guide 111
Content of Expert Reports states that in valuing an entity the expert should consider the